



## Response to Request for Information

**Reference** FOI 002157  
**Date** 10 April 2018

### *Schools*

#### **Request:**

1. How many new schools have been built in your LEA since 2000? Please name them individually?  
[See table below.](#)
2. What is the pupil capacity of each school? [See table below.](#)
3. What procurement method was used to build them? (i.e. PFI, Framework Agreement, PSBP, Design & Build, Traditional). [See table below.](#)
4. When did the project commence? [See table below.](#)
5. Can you confirm what was the proposed duration of the major works for each project outlined in Q1/2? [See table below.](#)
6. Can you confirm how long the works took for the respective projects outlined in Q1/2? [See table below.](#)
7. Can you confirm the initial budget for each of the projects outlined in Q1/2?  
[We can confirm that the department holds information that you have asked for, but in this case we will not be providing it to you as it is exempt from disclosure.](#)

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

We are not obliged to provide information that has been provided in confidence to the department (section 41(b) of the Act). The terms of this exemption in the Freedom of Information Act mean that we do not have to consider whether or not it would be in the public interest for you to have the information.

You can find out more about Section 41 by reading the extract from the Act and some guidance points we consider when applying this exemption, attached at the end of this letter.

You can also find more information by reading the full text of the Act, available at <http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/36/section/41>

- 8 Can you confirm the final account of how much each project in Q1/2 actually cost and confirm whether the project was completed on budget and if not by how much did it complete over/under budget? *As above.*

School	Contract Type	Pupil Net Capacity	Commence	Completed	Initial Budget	Completed
Highfields	PFI	1592	2010	2012	to budget	to agreed timescale
Penn Fields	PFI	Information not held	2010	2012	to budget	to agreed timescale
Heath Park	PFI	1214	2013	2015 phase1 (2016 phase 2)	to agreed timescale	
St Matthias	PFI	805	2013	2015	to budget	to agreed timescale
Wilkinson	Pre-existing framework agreement	420	2012			
Wood End Primary	Pre-existing framework agreement	210				
Edward the Elder	Pre-existing framework agreement	210				
Rakegate Primary	Traditional tender (Partnering Contract)	420				
St Jude's CE Primary	Traditional Tender In partnership with the diocese	420				
St Luke's CE Primary	Traditional Tender In partnership with the diocese	420				

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Bushbury Hill Primary	Pre-existing framework agreement	270				
Oak Meadow Primary	Pre-existing framework agreement	420				
Ormiston SWB Academy	LEP Design and Build	1200	2011	2012	to budget	to agreed timescale
Tettenhall Wood	LEP Design and Build	Information not held	2011	2012	to budget	to agreed timescale
St Edmunds Catholic	LEP Design and Build	896				
Windsor Nursery	Traditional Tender	Information not held				
Stowlawn Primary	Traditional Tender	240				
Green Park	Traditional Tender	Information not held				

School	Contract Type		year commenced	year completed	initial budget	Final budget
Aldersley	LEP Design and Build	Now Academy	2013	2014		to budget
OLSC	LEP Design and Build	Now Academy	2012	2013		to budget
Moreton	LEP Design and Build	Now Academy	2012	2013		to budget
Coppice	LEP Design and Build		2011	2014		to budget
St Peters	LEP Design and Build	Now Academy	2013	2014		to budget
St Edmunds	LEP Design and Build	Now Academy	2013	2013		to budget
The Kings	LEP Design and Build		2010	2012		to budget
Penn Hall	LEP Design and Build		2013	2013		to budget
Westcroft	LEP Design and Build	Now Academy	2013	2014		to budget

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Lawnswood (3 Pru's)	LEP Design and Build		2013	2013		to budget
Colton Hills	LEP Design and Build		2012	2013		to budget
Moseley park	LEP Design and Build	Now Academy	2013	2014		to budget
New park	LEP Design and Build	Now Academy	2013	2013		to budget
Smestow	LEP Design and Build	Now Academy	2013	2014		to budget
Wednsfield	LEP Design and Build	Now Academy	2011	2014		to budget
WGHS	LEP Design and Build	Now Academy	2013	2014		to budget